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PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE 
ASSESSMENT 

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 
DRY CLEANING SERVICE 

. 1923 MAIN STREET & 
1233 SOUTH MILITARY AVENUE 

GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN 

March 23, 1999 



£ Northern Environmentar 
Hydrologists • Engineers • Geologists 

Mr_ Lee Navy 
1 223 Polifka Road 
Whitelaw, Wisconsin 54247 

March 23, 1 999 
(OHM03-1207-0867) 

954 Circle Drive. 

Green Bay, WI 54304 

920-592-8400 

1-800-854-0606 

Fax • 920-592-8444 

E-mail • netigb@admin.itol.com 

RE: Results of Phase II Environment'al Site Assessments, One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning 
Service, 1923 Main Street and 1233 South Military Avenue, Green Bay, Wisconsin 

" 

Dear Mr. Navy: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) has completed 

Phase II Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) at 1923 Main Street and 1 233 South Military 
Avenue, Green Bay, Wisconsin (the Sites) (Figures 1 and 2) . This letter presents methods and 

results of the Phase II ESAs and recommends additional investigation at the Sites. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Sites are currently active dry cleaner facilities. The Phase II ESAs were completed at the 
Sites to ascertain the presence or absence of contamination associated with the operation at 

the facilities. 

METHODS OF INVESTIGATION 

Soil Investigation 

On March 10, 1999, Northern Environmental directed the advancement of five soil borings 

(B1 OOA through B500A) at 1923 Main Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin. Two soil borings were 

completed inside the facility, near the dry cleaning machine and a fl oor drain, using a hand­
operated KV-soil probing system _ The other three soil borings w ere completed using a 

Geoprobe® near the front and back doors and near the north side of the building. Soil boring 
locations are shown in Figure 3 _ 

On March 10, 1999, Northern Environmental directed the advancem ent of three soil borings 

(B 1 OOB through B300B) at 1233 South Military Avenue, Green Bay , Wisconsin. One soil 

boring was completed in side the facility near both the dry clean ing machine and the 

aboveground storage tank formerly used to store perchloroethene. The other two soil borings 
were completed using a Geoprobe® near the front and back doors of th e building. Soil boring 

loca tion s are shown in Figure 4. 
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All downhole drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned prior to use on site and between 

each boring . No lubricants or solvents were used on the downhole drilling or sampling 

equipment. The sampling devices were washed with a detergent solution (Aiconox) and 

double-rinsed with potable water between sampling intervals and each boring. 

The soil borings at each Site were advanced tci maximum depths of 10 feet below grade (fbg). 

Soil samples were collected from the KV borings at 1- to 2-foot intervals from an 1 8-inch-long 

plastic tube. Soil samples were collected from the Geoprobe® borings at 2-foot intervals from 

a 24-inch-long plastic tube. Each soil sample was described in the field by Northern 

Environmental personnel. Boring logs were prepared by Northern Environmental personnel in 

the field in general conformance with ASTM 2488: These logs include information on soil 

type, color (Munsell notation), moisture content, odor, consistency, estimated United Soil 

Classification System group symbol, and geologic origin. Wisconsin Department of Natural 

Resources (WDNR) soil boring logs and WDNR borehole abandonment forms are attached. 

Soil samples collected during drilling were properly containerized for field-screening and 

possible laboratory analysis. Soil sample collection, handling, and field-screening procedures 

followed WDNR guidance (WDNR, 1992). Field-screening was performed using a Thermal 

Environmental Instruments, Incorporated Model 580S or 580B photoionization detector (PID) 

outfitted with a 10.6 eV lamp and calibrated daily for direct response to isobutylene. 

The soil samples above the water table exhibiting the highest field -s creening results were 

selected for laboratory analysis. Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis were submitted 

under chain-of-custody protocol to U.S. Oil Analytical Laboratory (WDNR Certification 

#445027660). Soil samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (EPA 

Method SW846 8020). 

Ground-Water Investigation 

For the purpose of collecting ground-water samples, 1-inch temporary monitoring wells were 

installed in the Geoprobe® borings at each Site. On March 10, 1999, the t emporary well s 

(TW1 OOA, TW300A, and TW500A) installed at 1923 Main Street were purg ed and sampled . 

Temporary wells TW200B and TW300B were also installed at 1233 South Military Avenue 

on March 10, 1999. Because water was not present immediately following installation of the 

temporary wells (TW200B and TW300B), ground-water samples were not collected until th e 

following day. Given the time constraints due to the pending property transaction, th e 

monitoring wells were not allowed to full y recover. Two to three 40 milliliter (ml) vials o f 

ground water from each well are typically required for laboratory analysis of VOCs. However , 

due to the low yield of the temporary wells, Northern Environm ental w as only able to collec t 

sufficient ground water to fill one 40 ml vial. Ground-water samples w ere submitted to U.S . 
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Oil Analytical Laboratory for analysis of VOCs (EPA M ethod SW846 802 1 ). The temporary 

w ell locat ions are shown in Figures 3 and 4 , re spectively . 

RESULTS 

1923 Main Street 

The soil encountered during the Phase II ESA at 1 923 M ain Street primarily consisted of brown 

medium- to fine-grain ed sand with trace silty clay and silt . Saturat ed soil was observed at 

approximately 4 to 5 fbg . Field-screening of the so il samples co llected from the so il borings 

produced PID responses ranging from 0 to 3 instrument units as isobutylene (iui). The highest 

PID responses were produced from samples collected f rom borings 8200A and 8400A, 

installed inside the facility near the dry cleaning machine and a fl oor drain. The resu lts of the 

field screening are summarized in Table 1. 

Laboratory analysis detected concentrations of tetra chl oroethene, a chlori nated so lvent , at 

170, 57, 370, and 51 micrograms per kilogram (,u g/kg ) in soil samples S101A, S301A, 

S402A, and 501 A, re spectively. No other concentrations of VO Cs were detected in the so il 

samples collected during the Phase II ESA. Laboratory analytical re sults of t he soil sampling 

are summarized in T able 2. Copies of the laborat ory reports and chain-of-custody forms are 

attached. 

Laboratory analysis of the g round-water samples coll ected from temporary wells TW1 OOA, 

TW300A, and TW500A detected concentrati ons of chlorinated so lvents . Most notably , 

concentrations of t etrachloroethene and tric hloroethen e were detected in excess of 

enforcement standards (ES) in TW1 OOA and TW500A and above the Wisconsin Administrative 

Code preventive action limit in TW300A. Low level concent rations of t o luene were also 

detected in TW300A. No other VOCs were detect ed in grou nd-water sampl es above 

laboratory method detection or quantitation lim its . Results of the laboratory analysis are 

summarized in Tab le 3. Copies of the laboratory ana lyt ic al reports are attached . 

1233 South Military Avenue 

The soil encountered during the Ph ase II ESA at 1 233 South Military Avenu e prim arily 

consisted of brown silty cl ay w ith trace sand. Sat urated soil w as observ ed at approx imately 

6 to 8 fbg. Field -sc reening of the soil samples coll ected from th e soil borings produced PID 

responses ran ging from 0 t o 270 iui . The high es t PID respo nses we re produced from t he 

sample collected f rom 1 to 3 fbg in boring 81 OOB. A PID respo nse of 130 iui was also 

observed in the so il sample co ll ec t ed from 8 t o 10 f bg in 82008. The re sults of the f ie ld 

screening are summarized in Tabl e 4 . 
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Laboratory analysis detected concentrations of tetrachloroethene, a chlorin ated solvent, at 

33,000, 7,800, and 34 (pg/kg) in soil samples S1 02B, S201 B, and S301 B, re spectively. In 

addition, breakdown products of tetrachloroethene were detected in two of the soil samples. 

Concentrations of trichloroethene were detected at concentrations of 66 and 88 ,ug / kg in 

S 1 02B and S201 B. Laboratory analysis detected concentrations of cis-1,2 -d ichloroethene at 

38 ,ug/kg in S 1 02B. No other concentrations of VOCs were detected in t he soil samples 

collected during the Phase II ESA. Laboratory analytical results of the so il sampling are 

summarized in Table 5 . Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-cu stody forms are 

attached. 

Laboratory analysis of the ground-water samples collected from temporary w ells TW200B and 

TW300B detected concentrations of chlorinated solvents. Most notably co ncentrations of 

tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene were detected in excess of the ES . Low level 

concentrations of cis-1,2-dichloroethene, a breakdown product of trichloroethene, were also 

detected in TW200B. No other VOCs were detected in ground-water samples above 

laboratory method detection or quantitation limits. The re sults of laboratory analysis of 

ground-water samples collected from TW200B and TW300B, however, did not meet the 

laboratory quality control requirements. Because Northern Environmental was unable to collect 

sufficient ground water to fill more then one sample vial given the slow recovery of the 

temporary wells, the laboratory was not able to reanalyze these samples . Results of the 

laboratory analysis are summarized in Table 6. Copies of the laboratory analyt ica l reports are 

attached. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the results of the Phase II ESAs, it appears th at a release of dry clea ning solvents 

has occurred at both Sites. Northern Environmental recommend s that t he owner of the One 

Hour Martinizing business report both releases to the WDNR. Northern En v ironmental can 

assist the owner with this. The WDNR will most likely require that an investigation be 

performed to determine the extent of the contamination in the soil and grou nd water. The 

investigation and remediation of the chlorinated solvents may be eligible for reimbursement 

from the Dry Cleaning Environmental Response Fund (DERF) . Northern Envi ronmental can 

assist in obtaining eligibility for the DERF programs and will prepare propos als t o investigate 

th e releases. 

Th e results of this study are based on interpretation o f the inform at ion avail able to Northern 

En v ironmental. Northern Environment al does not warrant t hat t his report represent s an 

exhaustive study of all possible environmental concerns potentia ll y associa t ed w ith t he Site . 

Th e items investigated as part of thi s study are believed to adequa t ely address our c li ent' s 

needs at this time. 
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hlil ... Please feel free to contact me at 920-592-8400 if you have any questions or concerns . 

vej 

Enclosures 

<e 1999 Northern Environmental Technologies, Inc. 

Sincerely, 
Northern Environmental 
Technologies, Incorporated 

tirwYl~~ 
Lynelle P. Caine 
Project Manager 

~~\S.~ 
Michael B. Roznowski 
District Director 
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FIGURE 1 
SITE LOCATION AND LOCAL TOPOGRAPHY 

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING DRY CLEANING SERVICE 

1923 MAIN STREET 
GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN 

FOR: MR. LEE NOVY 
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FIGURE 2 
SITE LOCATION AND LOCAL TOPOGRAPHY 
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1233 SOUTH MILITARY AVENUE 

GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN 
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Table 1 Soil Field-Screening Results, 1923 Main Street, One Hour Martinizing, Green Bay, Wisconsin 

N8u0~~;~---··s~:~1t ~f:~~~ s~~~~e ~ oe5s~~~!~on ] co~=~~ed - ~im-:IQJi~a~T~~t-e~A~~~aTi.$L}r~ 
I I Collected Analyzed Response 

B1"00A~ --~r~--~, S101A* None -~ Brown Medium to Fine Sand. Moist ~-~~------~~;-----~~,o-:.~~7;~'=r=·.,~Jl~_i) 
__ '/__ , ... ____ s_1_92_~-- _ ;~ ~ ~ Nooo ;~~~ ~~~~~;;;,-,;;;-;,;,~ ;,~~Snt :,,; ;/1 ;,;; . . BSC -~ 911J. _j . . . . . . .o . 

___ ?_!.93A 5-7 None Brown Fine Sand, some Silt, Wet 3/10/99 900 ____ ~--~!~--+------_Q ___ ...... , 
S104A 

1 
__ 7_:9 ___ ·--~-~11e _____ , ___ BrownFin(O!_~I1~~~~-~~~~e_t____ 3/10/99 904 __ : ___ 920 1 0 

B200A Brown Medium to Fine Sand, Dry 3/10/99 

i"~):....i ,·. :1, 
---------------- ------

B3ooA +r ____ s_~Q!!'' ______ . 2-4 ~:~: - Brow:r:::i~:d:~:i::::~d~:~::::~: wet :;::;:: ~~i ---~~~---.. ~--~- -~ _ __j 

[--B-400-A--~~~--~~---:S·-:4.!0.:1_;A ~--t ~0~_:1 - ~:~: Brown Medium to Fine Sand, som~~t 3/10/99 957___ 102~_ _ ____ O --------1 
I ~ 

1

1 ~402~.- - - ~1~ - ---- ;~- ----- -.--- ~~~~~-~~--~ _ :~::~ ~:::~: :: ::~: ::~:: ~::~ _:: ::: ___ ;!~ =- ::: :.l. -:; - 1 

~--' --~------ ~'£~~------ __ -__ 3_:_~~-~ None___ BrownMediumtoFineSand,Wet 3/10/99 ..!.9.~-------J..Q§g _____ r _______ g __ __ I 

I B500A~~ __ :::~:· -----~---~ -:~~-=--~t~--~~: ---~--~§~~=;~~;~:;~~~;;;~~:::_:;~:_\Ye~ __ ;~~:~:: --~;~---~----~-;!~---·\···--- ~ ! 
L_ _____ j ___ n __ S_5_Q~~-----_j 6-8 I None I Brown Medium to Fine Sand, some Si~. Wet 3/10/99 ---- - _]_038 _____ L --~.9_5_?__- L 0 l 

KEY.· 
iui instrument units as isobutylene 

submitted for laboratory analysis 
PID photoionization detector 
NA not analyzed 
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Table 2 Soil Analytical Results, 1923 Main Street, Green Bay, Wisconsin 

,..------~~.--- ···- ·- -----; ----- --·-----,-~-------.-----------------------------~------ --··-~-- ···-····· 

i 1 Relevant and Significant Analytical Results {!Jg/kg) 1 

~I I ~ . ' i ~ ' . j I 
Boring I ~ I ~ ~ ~ ~ i 1 1 ~ ? :S 
Number 1 ~ 1 ~ ~ c1l ? 9 u ~ ~ ~ 1l 

I 
D5 i ~ L8 w ~ § ~ ~ ~ 

~====~=='=='=L-=D5===-~====~====~====~==o==~====~====~====~========~·-==~=-~= 
WDNR Residual Contaminant Level 

B100A S101A 1-3 03/10/99 

B300A S301A 2-4 03/10/99 

B400A S402A 1-3 03/10/99 

B500A S501A 2-4 03/10/99 

5.5 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

2900 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

NE 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

NE 

170 

57 

370 

51 

NE 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

1500 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

NE 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

NE 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

4100 

< 75 

<75 _j 
< 75 i 
< 75 

~---.L----~--------------k---J---~---~----L---k---~---J----~--~ 

Key: 

Not Analyzed 

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram 

IJg/kg micrograms per kilogram 

NE Not Established by Wisconsin Department 

of Natural Resources (WDNR) 

RCL Residual Contaminant Level -= WDNR Residual Contaminant Level Exceeded 
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Table 3 Ground-Water Analytical Results, 1923 Main Street, One Hour Martinizing, Green Bay, Wisconsin 

WeiiiD Date 
Sampled 

Relevant and S 

.. 
c: 
" N 
c: 
" Ill 

.. 
c: .. 

.c: 
;; 
e 
0 
:;: 
0 

0 
N_ 
.;, 
·u 

.. 
c: .. 

.c: 
;; .. e c: 

" 0 N :;: c .. 0 

0 .c 
>. N_ .c: 

~ w .;, 
" g 

WDNR PAL (~g/1) 0.5 NE NE 140 

WDNR ES (~gil) 5 NE NE 

Key: 

~gil 

WDNR 

PAL 

ES 

NE 

"J" 

= micrograms per liter 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Preventive Action Limit 

Enforcement Standard 

Not established by WDNR 

Not Analyzed 

= Analyte detected between Limit of Detection 

and Limit of Quantitation 

~= WDNR Preventive Action Limit Exceeded -= WDNR Enforcement Standard Exceeded 

·-·-------------··-----·--- --------------------- .......... -.-- ....... -- ................ _ .. ________ - .. -I 

.. ., 
c: " .. .. c: c: .. 
= " .. c: .. = 

N ., .. .. c: 
"iii e c: .. .. " .c: .. e .c c: 

0 " .. 
:E :;: ~ 

0 >. >. :;: .c: ll. " a; >< .. 
~ 

0 z •t: E 
I- ·c: 

I- I-

8 0.5 68.6 0.5 96 124 

5 343 480 620 
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Table 4 Soil Field-Screening Results , 1233 South Military Avenue, One Hour Martinizing, Green Bay , Wisconsin 

---,---=-~---,--~--~---.----------~--~----------,-~~--,------~~~~----~-~-~--

Sample I Depth 1 Sample Sample Date PID Headspace Analy_s~- -
Label (feet) I Odor Description Collected Time Time I PID 

_ ------' ·=======-=-==-i===========~==========================~========~=C=o=l=le=c=t=ed==~A==na=l=y=z=ed~-'~-~e=(ruJ~:e 
S ~ ~-1-~ - - ~l __ _o~ ________ N_o_n_e ___ ---'-- Brown Silty Clay with Sand-'-._D_ry, ___ -+ __ 3'--/_1 _;__0/_9_;__9_~ __ 1230 ___ ~ [_ -~~0 _ 49 

.. ! 
I 

S102B· 1-3 None Brown Silty Clay with Sand , Moist 3/10/99 1240 1310 270 
---~~~----r---~~--~------~-----~--------~~~--__;__--~~_;___--+-~~_;___;__~_;___---~~---- r---~~~~- --

s~_0_1~---t---~2~-4_;____-+---N~o~n~e~ __ _, ___ ~B~ro~w~n~S~il t~y~C~Ia~y~· _;__M~o~is~t ___ -t-~3/~1 ~0/~9~9-+---1~2~3~5--+---1~3~1~5--44----- 27 

S202B 4-6 None No Recovery 3/10/99 ---- ---- . ----- - j 
--~~-~~--r-----r-----~---------L----+----r-----+----+-------~ 

!?_20}~-- __ 6-8 None Brown Silty Clay , Wet 3/1 0/99 1250 _1c.:3~1 ::..6 __ + -- __ _?_9 __ . ---j 
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8-1 0 _____ N_o_ne ____ --t-------B_r_o_w_n __ S_il--'-ty_C_I_ay,",_W_ et ____ -t-_3_1_1 0 __ 1_9_9 -l----1--"3--'-0_;__0 __ 1 ___ 1,~3-'-1 _;__7 __ _ 

I -----;_~ ------ t:!o~~ ______ B~oi'-/~ __ SJi tl'.__C~~.c..Moist _____ 31 10}_~-- ___ _:! _~_0 ____ _ B300B 

-I '! I 
Brown Silly Clay , Wet 3/10/99 

Brown Silty Cl ay , some Sand , MoisJ _____ 3/10/99 __ None 4-6 --
6-8 None S303B 

L__J ~~0~§----~---~8-- 1~0~----L---_;__Nc.:o_;__n ::..e ____ ____ Brown Silty Clay, Wet 3/10/99 

KEY: 
iui instrument units as isobutylene 

submitted for laboratory analysis 
PID photo ionization detector 
NA not analyzed 

s :lproilgcgl 1207085911ables \SFS001 B.WK4 

1345 ---- --~- -
1324 1345 I 

130 

0 

0 

-- I 
I 

------------------------ --- ··-· ·-· -· _-_==--.;- ;_:;;-~=-~:.;:;===:;-.;;:;;;;;;;--.c;,;- --;;;;;·=·'-:;;;;;;c ·--··=·-=·-~- ---~------=··=- - ·;;;.;pi·--=-=-- =---'-"--'--·-'-- ·---~· - -_-- - --- -··_;__·-=· --==-~~ ..... - """"""' _ ____ iiiiiiioi.;,;;;;:;;;;:;;;:;;;;~ 



;;:: s 
~ V> 
<:: (") 
rn a 
V> <:: a V> 
~ ~ 

\[.' ;:: 

" ~ 

"' "' " s:.. ;;; . 
"' OJ 

Q] Cl s iil "' a_ "' "' . co 
::0 "' 0 '<: 

"' ~ 
~ "' "' ~ -§ 
c: 
"' . 
" ,, \ (' "'-
~ 
&i' 

~ ;::: 
(") 

,..... 
:!; ~ 
G) a 
)>. (i) 
<:: . . <:: 
a C) 

"' 
::,_ 

a ~ c:,-

"'"' a 
C) 
><-

(") 
)>. 

<:: 
)>. 

t:l 
)>. 

0 

"' <iS 
"' ~ 

Table 5 Soil Ana lytical Results , 1233 South Military Ave , Green Bay, Wisconsin 

--- -, 
I 

---- i 
I Relevant and Significant Analytical Results (!Jg/kg) 

I -- -r-----
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Q:; 
Q) 

~ TI I I D ~ Borin1 ~ I 
_c ()_ 

0. E 
QJ "' Number ~ 0 (/) 

()_ ~ QJ 

E ()_ -rn 
"' E 0 (/) 

"' (/) 

WDNR Residual Contaminant Level 

S102B] 1-3 03/ 10/99 B100B 

. S201B ~-- 2-4 B200B 03/ 10/99 

83008 S3018 2-4 03/10/99 

Key. 

Not Ana lyzed 

mg/kg 

!Jg/kg 

mill igrams per kilogram 

micrograms per kilogram 

I 

" c 

" N 
c 

" en 

5.5 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

NE Not Established by Wisconsin Department 

of Natural Resources (WDNR) 

RCL Residual Contaminant Level 

I 

" c 
~ 
c 
IV 
D 
>-.c w 

2900 

< 25 
-

< 25 

< 25 

--= WDNR Residual Contaminant Level Exceeded 
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Table 6 Ground-Water Analytical Results ,1233 South Military Avenue, One Hour Martinizing , Green Bay, Wiscons in 
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" c: 
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.t: 
<; " 0 c: 
0 " N 
:;:: c: 

" u .0 0 >-
~ .t: 

w .;, 
c: 
~ 

WDNR PAL (J.Jg/1) 140 

Key: 

IJQ/1 

WDNR 

PAL 

ES 

NE 
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= micrograms per liter 
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Preventive Act ion Limit 
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Not Analyzed 
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~= WDNR Preventive Action Limit Exceeded - = WDNR Enforcement Standard Exceeded 
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Remediation/Redevelopment~ 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 Rev. 5-97 

Page of 
~ility/Project Name 

)IJe Mu1 J1dt/,11.f.;/J4 !9~3 /1a,1 5-lrt'el-
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

BIMA 
ring Drilled By (Firm name a&f name of crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 
Surface Elevation !Borehole Diameter 

Feet MSL I ;.s- Inches 
ring Location or Local Grid Origin (Check if estimated: 0 ) 

Lat. __ o __ ' --- 0 N 0 E 

I 
, Local Grid Location (If applicable) 

1te Plane S /C/N 
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r-10 

r-JJ 

J--12 

!County 

J 8rtJw') 
jCounty Code Civil Town/City/ or Vill~e 
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Soil/Rock Description 
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Each Major Unit 
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!Y)tJi51- af 3 /'Pel iYI'tJrYli'!J' 
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( S",Af, Of:f"s /JNe S'f'di/>JMI o/" .j/)c_ 

J/eu/t:ttt/)te ;.::;;,~ ;r hd!J) 

£NO ()F /3().(/NG Ar <J FEET. 

(/) 

u 
(/) 

::::> 

Soil Properties 

{) 

0 

0 

0 

·eby certifY that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

ature Firm Northern Environmental 
954 Circle Drive Green Ba , Wisconsin 54304 

Tel: (920) 592-8400 
Fax: 920 592-8444 

form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
t in forfeiture of between S I 0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
mation on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
ld be sent. 
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:nature Firm Northern Environmental 
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Tel: (920) 592-8400 
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is form is authorized by Chaptets 281, 283, 289,291,292, 293, 295, end 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
ult in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct invOlved. Personally identifiable 
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Fax: 920 592-8444 

Js fonn is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to ftle this form may 
;ult in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depeJtding on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
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I BltJW/} 05"' C,ly 0~ 6'/t?e'/j &y 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

CI.A55 a,-r;d 70f'5o1L.. 

SIL. Tr CL.Ar', ml'd/vm j?lash<:'!J' 
/Jr£Jt.l'1 ('7.5 Y'L 5/-Y), /)o oc/o/1 

/Y} ()' 5-f a I A/ ,C~~-1- iJP£<7/YJ;'?.J 

:;cduudf'd aJ 1ft ,Ct'el, hrn't. 
( CL, o,Cf'5hore St>di~?'J"d o;:: M~ 
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:::::> 

t.L 
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tl.. 

11 

!30 

Soil Properties 
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"' -~ efo ~ -£! <:: :s -~ Poe:: ·- E -~ ~ ~]; o-S 0 0 
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f-12 
1----~--~---L~~----------------------------------~--~--~--~--~---L---L--~--~--~~-------
· I het'Cby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm Northern Environmental 
954 Circle Drive Green B , Wisconsin 54304 

Tel: (910) 592-8400 
Fax: 920 592-8444 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,291,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisOnment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 

should be sent. 



)tate of Wisconsin 
'.';· 

)epartment of Natural Resources 

Route To: 

Facility/Project Name 

Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment ¢ 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

/3gooi.!J 
Boring Drilled By (Firm name an arne of crew chief) Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

£])5 :I/Je. s. 
WI Unique Well No. DNR WeiiiD No. 

.3-10··11 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Boring Location or Local Grid Origin 

State Plane 

(Check if estimated: O ) 
S/C/N Lat. __ o --· --- 0 N 0 E I 

.. Local Grid Location (If applicable) 

1/4 of 
Facility ID 

Sam le 

<>'dE "' v ......... E .., 
~] ::> t.L. 

.8! 0 .s 
~~ u 

~ -s 
~-a c:: 8 .9 

p. 

~~ 
.., 

z~ f,':Q 0 

?DI /!; 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

1/4 of Section 9 , T J1 N,R Long. __ 
0 
__ ' Feet 0 S Feet 0 W 

County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village County 

Brow/} o5" C,i (jr GNi'/) 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

ASPHAl. I 

S I 1.. TY C LA 1/, So/?'je 5<7/Jd ht>nt 

I~ h 1) hel, briJ"-'1 ('1. 6 r.t 5/'1) 
I) o odor, /Y)o,s f a f "/ 1-NI 
bNorn'':J. SCI /urCl /.,d a. I I# ht!l> 
hrrr;. ( U, Ol:f"shNe 5>dtmtr;l 

0 ;:: /-4?1! ff t waV/lte ~rrr;a hoTJ) 

f:N[) oF f3o.t..IN6 AT /0 FEET. 

(/) 

u 
(/) 
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CL 
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~btl "il "' o.3 ~iS 

.., 
.:::: 
"' 

~ e~ e E 
.~ E ~~ 8 0 0 

j;l.,. Urn ::Eu 

0 

0 

0 

0 

E .€ .., 
:'E ~ 0 

0 ~ -~ ~ 
C> 

.§- j~ C> 
M O'o 

....l....l ;:;::.s j;l.,. ~u 

12 '( __ .J.__..J__...L...:.::.....L----------------L.....-1--1--L--L--L--.L--.L--.l...--...1.----

',. I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm Northern Environmental 
954 Circle Drive Green B , Wisconsin 54304 

Tel: (920) 592-8400 
Fax: 920 592-8444 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completions of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 

should be sent. 



.:>la!e 01 WISconsin WELLIDRILLHOLFJBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
c:partm.ent ofNar;urai Resources Form 3300-5W Rev. 11-97 

abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
>licaMe. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION I (2) FACILITY NAME 
Original Well Owner (If Known) '!Drillhole/Bosehole Location 'Co~ 

-\52.1'\l-' ..... ) 
····-----------l--~~~.!::::.-=..------::0=-:E::-fn-Prese-__ -;i\n7t W...-: .e _;;ll~O'"w~n~f'J ____ I\A ___ I .----------

1/4 of_ l/4ofSec. ; T. N;R. Fi W I JAIL f-h lA llll!o.I-I~l...s 1v.,.. 
:)j)licable) Street or Route ' 7 

Gov'tLot Grid Number 

:Location 
ft. 0 N. 0 S., 

City, State, Zip Code 

ft. OE-0 w 
·Town Name 

t Address of Well 

Village 

,UDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
)riginal Well/Drlllliole/Bosehole Construction Completed On 

Date) 

J Monitoring Well 
1 WaterWell 
] Drillhole 

l Borehole 

onstruction Type: 

Construction Report Available? 

DYes D No 

J Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug 

Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) IWI Unique Well No. 

Reason Fo~bandonment 

£()13 
Date of Aban-1ri6) q ') 

I J-

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pwnp & Piping Removed? 
Liner(s) Removed? 
Screm Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 
If No, Explain 

0 Yes 0 No~ Not Applicable 
0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 
0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 
0 Yes D No · 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Suiface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

0 YesONo 

~ YesO No 
0 Yes(a No 

0 Yes0 No If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? ~ Other (Specify) --4o£~J:.~:P.uO-*p,~..:.r.l..-'~~b_f_.~,.__-----­
t-(~5~) -.;R~eq-uired-..,.....-;:-;:M-;eth-:;-od-:-o-::f~P:;-la-c:-in-g~Seal:--;':'""in-g":"M..,.a-te-n:-. al~-------

rmation Type: 
Unconsolidated Formation 

tal Well Depth (ft.) J0 
om groundsurface) 

0 Bedrock 

Casing Diameter (in.) _ 
Casing Depth (ft.) 

wer Drillliole Diameter (in.) / 0 

sWell Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Unknown 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 

Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole 

J8t Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pwnped 
0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

( 6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
D Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
liJ Bentonite Chips 

I 0 Bentonite Pellets 

l 0 Granular Bentonite 
l 0 Bentonite- Cement Grout 
I 0 Bentonite Chips 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) S~~~o. YaroS.1 (Circle acks t _, 
nr OneJ 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Surface / d 

DNR/COUNTY 



tate of Wisconsil;l WELUDRILLHOLFJBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
ment of Natural Resources Form 3300-5W Rev. 11-97 

1donment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
1le. Also, sec instructions on back. 

:NERAL INFORMATION 2 FACILITY NAME 
illhole/Borehole Location Original Well Owner (If Known) 

w .. .) 

1/4 of __ 1/4 of Sec. __ ; T. __ N; R. __ 

cable) 
Gov'tLot GridNwnber 

cation 
ft. D N. 0 s .. 

City, State, Zip Code 

ft. OE-0 w 
•wnName Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No. 

ddress of Well 

II age 

DRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE INFORMATION 
gina! Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) DepL'l to Water (Feet) 

te) Pwnp & Piping Removed? 0 y., 0 No~ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 
Water Well 0 Yes 0 No Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes O No · 
Drillhole If No, Explain 

Borehole 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 YesONo 

lStruction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Sulface? ~ YesO No 
Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 YesRf No 
Other (Specify) l7eo pcohb If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes0 No 

nation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
,8 Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pwnped 
0 DwnpBailer 0 Other (Explain) 

tl Well Depth (ft.) )0 Casing Diameter (in.) __ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
•m groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft) -- 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

L () 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

er Drillhole Diameter (in.) 0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry : 0 Granular Bentonite 

Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes D No 0 Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry : 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet ~ Bentonite Chips 1 0 Bentonite Chips 

-~~~ (Circle Mix Ratio 
Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks t 

_Of One) or Mud Weight 

~AI ~t-.~ ·,le_ r[~,-<.1'\tA ( Surface /d -
5'~~j 

F 

DNRICOUNTY I 



State of Wisconsin 
artment of Natuial Resources 

WELUDRILLHOLFJBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5W Rev. 11-97 

bandorunent work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions ofChaptas NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Ad.m. Code, whichever is 
cable. Also, see instructions on back. 

~ENERAL INFORMATION 2 FACILITY NAME 
Drillhole/Borehole Location Original Well Owner Of Known) 

_ l/4 of __ 1/4 of Sec.__ ; T._ N; R. __ 

:>licable) 

Gov't Lot GridNwnber 

..ocation 
ft. 0 N. 0 S., 

City, State, Zip Code 

ft. 0 E. 0 W 
fownName Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No. 

Address of Well 

'ill age 

.JDRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE INFORMATION 
iginal Well/Drillhole/Boreholc Construction Completed On (4) DepthtoWater(Feet) 

ate) Pwnp & Piping Removed? 0 Y~ 0 No~ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 
Water Well DYes 0 No Casing Left in Place? DYes O No · 
Drillhole If No, Explain 

Borehole 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 YesONo 

nstruction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? ~ YesO No 
Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle Mter 24 Hours? 0 Yes81 No 
Other (Specify) l?eo ~cobb If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 YesO No 

mation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
,8 Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

ill Well Depth (ft) )0 Casing Diameter (in.) __ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
lm groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft) -- 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

L d 0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
ter Drillhole Diameter (in.) 0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
I 0 Granular Bentonite I 

' Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 121 Bentonite Chips I 0 Bentonite Chips 

From (Ft) To (Ft.) N?·. ~ (Circle Mix Ratio 
Material Used To Fill Well/Drillholc Sacks 

or j, mme One) or Mud Weight 

~ ~""~le_ ri~_-V'\LAI /(J -Surface s;',Lbj ... 

nNR/f'OIIMTV 



:>tate OI WISCOnsin WELUDRILLHOLFJBOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
•artment of Natural Resources Form 3300-5W Rev. 11-97 

bandorunent work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
cable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 2 FACILITY NAME 
Drillhole/Borehole Location Original Well Owner (If Known) 

_ 1/4 of __ l/4ofSec. __ ; T. __ N;R. __ 

plicable) 

Gov'tLot Grid Number 

Location 
ft. N.O s .. 

City, State, Zip Code 

ft. OE.O w 
Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No. 

• Address of Well 

Village 

UDRILLHOLEIBOREHOLE INFORMATION 
triginal WelJ/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

)ate) Pwnp & Piping Removed? 0 y., 0 No~ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? O Yes O No Not Applicable 

] Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 
] WaterWell 0 Yes 0 No Casing Left in Place? O Yes O No · 
] Drillhole If No, Explain 

J Borehole 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 YesONo 

:Jnstruction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Suiface? ~ YesO No 
J Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes~ No 

t Olher (Specify) l1eo ~co b..&. If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 YesO No 

1rmation Type: 
(5) Required Melhod of Placing Sealing Material 

! Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
J8t Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

. D Dump Bailer 0 Olher (Explain) 

>tal Well Depth (ft) j(J Casing Diameter (in.) __ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

rom groundsurface) Casing Deplh (ft.) - D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

L () 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

•wer Drillhole Diameter (in.) D Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets 
D Clay-Sand Shmy : 0 Granular Bentonite 

as Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Unknown D Bentonite-Sand Sluny : 0 Bentonite- Cement Grout 

If Yes, To What Deplh? Feet fil Bentonite Chips I 0 Bentonite Chips . 

N~~~~ (Circle· Mix Ratio 
Material Used To Fill Weli/Drillhole From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sac:J:s t 

One) or Mud Weil!:ht nr 

~.tJ ~N~le r~_A.f"\t.A{ /G -Surface 5'~~j 
... 

NRICOUNTY 



~li1LC 0{ WISCOnsin 

parunent o~Natll!"al Resources 
WELUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5W Rev. 11-97 

abandonment work'shall be performed in accordance with the provisions ofChaptas NR 811, NR 812 or NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code, whichever is 
icablt. Also, see instructions on back. 

_ 1!4 of_ 1/4ofSec._; T. __ N;R. __ 

plicable) 

Gov't Lot GridNwnber 
Location 

ft. D N. D s .. 
City, State, Zip Code 

fL OE.Ow 
Town Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) WI Unique Well No. 

Address of Well 

Village 

UDRlLLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
riginal Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

>ate) Pump & Piping Removed? 0 y., 0 No~ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes O No Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No Not Applicable 
: WaterWell 0 Yes D No Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes D No · 

Drillhole If No, Explain 

Borehole 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 0 Yes ONo 

nstruction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? "QJ Yes 0 No 
Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 YesRt No 
Other (Specify) l?eo pC()bb If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 YesO No 

mation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

Unconsolidated Formation 0Bedrock 
,8 Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

al Well Depth (ft) JC Casing Diameter (in.) __ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
>m groundsurface) Casing Depth (ft) -- 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

L 0 0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
ver Drillhole Diameter (in.) 0 Concrete I D Bentonite Pellets 

0 Clay-Sand Sluny 
I D Granular Bentonite I 

; Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Sluny I D Bentonite- Cement Grout I 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet Da Bentonite Chips I D Bentonite Chips 

N~t (Circle Mix Ratio 
Material Used To Fill WellJDrillhole From(Ft) To (Ft.) Sacks t 

or One) or Mud Wei~~;ht 

k.f-.1 ~IV: le r-&_.v\t_A I /(J -Surface 5'/bJ 

ONRJCOUNTY 

I 

i ,, 



US. Analytical Lab 

:OLE LA PLANT 
RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
CIRCLE DRIVE 

EEN BAY WI 54304 

ort Date 22-Mar-99 

bCode 
nple ID 

~anic 

;eneral 

Analyte 

5024805A 

SIOlA 

Solids Percent 

nic 

OC's 
Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzenc 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

2,2-DCP, cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichloroditluoromethane 

I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichlorocthanc 

I, 1-Dichlorocthenc 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylb<inzene 

Hex.achlorobutadiene 

88.1 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

% 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug!kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug!kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

5.9 

3.1 

2.7 

2.3 

4.8 

2.5 

2.2 

2.5 

5 

2.8 

7.3 

2.4 

2.3 

4.1 

2.1 

2 

2.2 

2.2 

2.2 

4.3 

2.7 

2.3 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

2.4 

2.2 

3.9 

4.2 

6.2 

4.8 

20 

10 

8.9 

7.7 

16 

8.4 

7.2 

8.2 

17 

9.2 

24 

7.9 

7.8 

14 

7.1 

6.7 

7.2 

7.4 

7.2 

14 

9.1 

7.6 

7.5 

9.3 

12 

8 

7.3 

13 

14 

II 

16 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/12/99 

3112199 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3112199 

3/12/99 

3112/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3112199 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3112199 

3112/99 

3/12/99 

3112199 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3112/99. 

3112199 

5021 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Soil 
3110/99 

RMB 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

I 

2 

34 

4 

I 

4 

I 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 • 920-735-8295 • FAX 920-739-1738 • 1-800-490-4902 

WI ONR Lab Certification #445027660 Page I of 20 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

:OLE LA PLANT 
R.THERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
CIRCLE DRIVE 

EEN BAY WI 54304 

ort Date 22-Mar-99 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

·_:::..::_==:_·::.-::~:=::::::..~-~-=:::==:__-::::.-.=:::::::::.=..=::.::==:::.:.:..:..:=:.:=:=..7::::..:::=__--::::=:=::--=:...~=-=--:::::~:::-=::-.;:=-.. ::_:::_·_-:::....=::=:.:-=-.-===---======---=---=:=-·_::_:=~--.: .. --------------------------------------· ------------------·--------------- .. --- ·- -------- ----------------
tb Code 5024805A Sample Type Soil 
mple ID SIOIA Sample Date 3/10/99 

Isopropylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 5 17 3112199 802IA CJR 

p-lsopropyltoluene < 25 ug/kg 3.4 II 3/12/99 802IA CJR 

Methylene chloride <25 ug/kg 3~3 II 3112/99 802IA CJR 

MTBE < 25 ug/kg 7 23 3112199 802IA CJR 

Naphthalene < 25 ug/kg 7 23 3112/99 8021A CJR 

n-Propylbenzene < 25 uglkg 2~8 9.2 3112199 8021A CJR 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 ug/kg 7.1 24 3112/99 8021A CJR 4 

Tetrachloroethene 170 ug/kg 3.6 12 3112/99 8021A CJR 

Toluene < 25 ug/kg 5.1 17 3/12/99 8021A CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 25 ug/kg 5~1 17 3112199 8021A CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 25 ug/kg 5.4 18 3112/99 8021A CJR 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 25 ug/kg 2.3 7.6 3112199 8021A CJR 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 uglkg 2 6.7 3112/99 8021A CJR 

Trichloroethene <25 ug/kg 4.6 15 3112/99 8021A CJR 4 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 25 ug/kg 19 65 3112199 8021A CJR 2 3 4 

I ,2 ,4-Trimethylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 2.4 8 3112/99 8021A CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 3.8 13 3112/99 8021A CJR 

Vinyl Chloride < 25 ug/kg 4.7 16 3112199 8021A CJR 4 

m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 5~6 19 3112/99 802IA CJR 

?-Xylene < 25 ug/kg 2.7 9 3112/99 8021A CJR 
--------------- --- -----~---- -------------------- ----------·--· ~- ----------- - ---· ·---- ----------- ----------· -------------------------- .. _ ---------- ---------- -. ------------- ··-------- ··-·· -·--------- ·- ----- ----------------~ ·-----------· 

Code 5024805C Sample Type Soil 
pie ID S30IA Sample Date 3110199 
--·---·-·-------. -----··~-·-·-· --- -·--- -··· - ------·---- ··- ----· --·--·-·-···--- ------ - ---· -·· ··--·--

- ---------- ·- . -- - ·-- ---- -------- ·- ·-····- -- ---------· ---- . - ·--- -----·· 

mic 

neral 
Solids Percent 84.2 % 3112/99 5021 RMB 

ic 
)C's 

Benzene < 25 ug/kg 5.9 20 3/12/99 8021A CJR 

Bromobenzenc < 25 ug/kg 3 I 10 3112/99 8021A CJR 

Bromodichloromethanc < 25 ug/kg 2.7 8.9 3/12/99 8021A CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 2.3 7.7 3/12/99 8021A CJR I 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 4.8 16 3112/99 8021A CJR 2 

n-Butylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 2.5 8.4 3112/99 8021A CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 ug/kg 2.2 7.2 3/12/99 8021A CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 25 ug/kg 2.5 8.2 3112/99 8021A CJR 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 
WI DNR Lab Certification #445027660 Page 2 of 20 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

!COLE LA PLANT 
)RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
;4 CIRCLE DRIVE 
REEN BAY WI 54304 

~port Date 22-Mar-99 

________ Analy!~- __ _ 

,ab Code 
.ample ID 

5024805C 
S301A 

Chloroethane < 25 

Chloroform < 25 

Chloromethane < 25 

2-Chlorotoluene < 25 

4-Chlorotoluene < 25 

2,2-DCP, cis-! ,2-Dichloroethenc < 25 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 25 

Dibromochloromethane < 25 

1 ,4-Dich !oro benzene < 25 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 25 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene < 25 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 25 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane < 25 

1, 1-Dichloroethane < 25 

1, 1-Dichloroethene < 25 

cis-! ,2-Dichloroethenc 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromocthanc) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadicnc 

Isopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluenc 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbcnzcne 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachlorocthcnc 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzenc 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobcnzenc 

I ,1,1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichlorocthene 

57 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

5 

2.8 

7.3 

2.4 

2.3 

4.1 

2.1 

2 

2.2 

2.2 

2.2 

4.3 

2.7 

2.3 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

2.4 

2.2 

3.9 

4.2 

6.2 

4.8 

5 

3.4 

3.3 

7 

7 

2.8 

7.1 

3.6 

5.1 

5.1 

5.4 

2.3 

2 

4.6 

17 

9.2 

24 

7.9 

7.8 

14 

7.1 

6.7 

7.2 

7.4 

7.2 

14 

9.1 

7.6 

7.5 

9.3 

12 

8 

7.3 

13 

14 

II 

16 

17 

!! 

II 

23 

23 

9.2 

24 

12 

17 

17 

18 

7.6 

6.7 

15 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/!2/99 

3/12/99 

3/!2/99 

3112/99 

3112/99 

3/12/99 

3/!2/99 

3/12/99 

3112/99 

3/!2/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/!2/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

31!2199 

31!2199 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12i99 

3/12/99 

31!2199 

3/J 2/99 

3112/99 

3112199 

3/12/99 

3112199 

3112199 

3/12/99 

3/J 2/99 

8021A 

8021A 

802!A 

8021A 

8021A 

802!A 

802!A 

802JA 

802JA 

802JA 

802JA 

8021A 

802!A 

8021A 

8021A 

802JA 

802JA 

802JA 

8021A 

802JA 

802JA 

8021A 

8021A 

802!A 

8021A 

802JA 

802JA 

8021 A 

8021A 

802lt\ 

8021A 

8021A 

802JA 

802JA 

8021A 

8021A 

802JA 

Soil 
3/10/99 

CJR 3 4 

CJR 1 

CJR 4 

CJR I 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 4 

CJR I 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

4 

4 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, \VI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 
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rJ.S. Analytical Lab 

COLE LA PLANT 
)RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
4 CIRCLE DRIVE 
tEEN BAY WI 54304 

·port Date 22-Mar-99 

Analyte 

"ab Code 
;ampleiD 

5024805C 
S301A 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

· ... ab Code 
)ample ID 

5024805D 
S402A 

Result 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<50 

< 25 

Units 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

LOD LOQ Dil Run Date Method Analyst _Q(:~~~~-

19 

2.4 

3.8 

4.7 

5.6 

2.7 

65 

8 

13 

16 

19 

9 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3112/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3/12/99 

3112/99 

3112/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Soil 
3/10/99 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

234 

4 

============---=:..-==-------==~-=--=-::.::-
Sample Type 
Sample Date 

Soil 
3110/99 

- ------------------------ --- -------·-----·-· 

:organic 

General 
Solids Percent 

rganic 
VOC's 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chlorocthane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

2,2-DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethenc 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

87.2 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

5.9 

3. I 

2.7 

2.3 

4.8 

2.5 

2.2 

2.5 

5 

2.8 

7.3 

2.4 

2.3 

4.1 

2.1 

2 

2.2 

2.2 

2.2 

4.3 

2.7 

2.3 

20 

10 

8.9 

7.7 

16 

8.4 

7.2 

8.2 

17 

9.2 

24 

7.9 

7.8 

14 

7.1 

6.7 

7.2 

7.4 

7.2 

14 

9.1 

7.6 

3/12/99 

3113/99 

3113199 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3113/99 

3113199 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

31!3/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 
WI ONR Lab Certification #445027660 

5021 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021/\ 

8021/\ 

8021/\ 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

1-800-490-4902 

RMB 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

I 

2 

34 

I 

4 

I 

CJR 4 

CJR 

CJR 
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US. A'nalytical Lab 

COLE LA PLANT 
>RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
J. CIRCLE DRIVE 
EEN BAY WI 54304 

>ort Date 22-Mar-99 

ab Code 
tmpleiD 

5024805D 
S402A 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropane 

I ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Isopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorotluoromethane 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Code 
pie ID 

5024805E 
SSOIA 

LniC 

neral 
Solids Percent. 

IC 

370 

874 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<50 

< 25 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

2.4 

2.2 

3.9 

4.2 

6.2 

4.8 

5 

3.4 

3.3 

7 

7 

2.8 

7.1 

3.6 

5.1 

5.1 

5.4 

2.3 

2 

4.6 

19 

2.4 

3.8 

4.7 

5.6 

2.7 

7.5 . I 

9.3 

12 

8 

7.3 

13 

14 

II 

16 

17 

II 

II 

23 

23 

9.2 

24 

12 

17 

17 

18 

7.6 

6.7 

15 

65 

8 

13 

16 

19 

9 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113/99 

3113/99 

3/13/99 

3113/99 

3/13/99 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3113199 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

. 8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3112199 5021 

Soil 

3!10/99 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

4 

CJR 4 

CJR 234 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 4 

CJR 

CJR 

Soil 

3/l 0/99 

RMB 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

nCOLE LA PLANT 
JORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
·54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
iREEN BAY WI 54304 

.eport Date 22-Mar-99 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

VOC's 

Analyte 

5024805E 
S50IA 

Benzene 

Bromo benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chi oro benzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

2,2-DCP, cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1.3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethanc) 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexac hlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Result 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

Units 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

5.9 

3.1 

2.7 

2.3 

4.8 

2.5 

2.2 

2.5 

5 

2.8 

7.3 

2.4 

2.3 

4.1 

2.1 

2 

2.2 

2.2 

2.2 

4.3 

2.7 

23 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

2.4 

2.2 

3.9 

4.2 

6 2 

4.8 

5 

3.4 

3.3 

7 

20 

10 

8.9 

7.7 

16 

8.4 

7.2 

8.2 

17 

9.2 

24 

7.9 

7.8 

14 

7.1 

67 

7.2 

7.4 

7.2 

!4 

9.1 

7.6 

7.5 

9.3 

12 

8 

7.3 

13 

14 

II 

16 

17 

II 

II 

23 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

Soil 
3/10/99 

----~------·---·--~------------------

3113199 

3113199 

3113/99 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113/99 

3/13/99 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

3/13/99 

3113199 

3113/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3!13/99 

3113/99 

3113199 

3113199 

3113199 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021 r\ 

8021:\ 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021 A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJR 
CJR 

CJR 

I 

2 

34 

I 

4 

4 
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US. A'nalytical Lab 

COLE LA PLANT 
)RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
4 CIRCLE DRIVE 
tEEN BAY WI 54304 

port Date 22-Mar-99 

.ab Code 
ampleiD 

5024805E 
S501A 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

I, I, I -Trichloroethane 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichloronuoromethane 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 
-----·----~. 

ab Code 
tmple ID 

•rgamc 
General 

5024805H 
Sl02B 

Solids Percent 

~anic 

VOC's 
Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

tert-Butylbcnzene 

sec-Butylbenzcne 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

51 

85.0 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

<50 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

7 

2.8 

7.1 

3 6 

5.1 

5.1 

5.4 

2.3 

2 

4.6 

19 

2.4 

3.8 

4.7 

5.6 

2.7 

5.9 

3.1 

2.7 

2 -' 

.j 8 

2 5 

2.2 

2 5 

5 

2 8 

7.3 

2.4 

23 

9.2 

24 

12 

17 

I 7 

18 

7.6 

6.7 

15 

65 

8 

13 

16 

19 

9 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3113/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3113/99 

3113/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

3113/99 

3/13/99 

3/13/99 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

Soil 
3/10/99 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
···-- -- ··- + -

20 

10 

8 <) 

7.7 

10 

8.4 

7.2 

8.2 

17 

9.2 

24 

7.9 

----------------·--------- ~--

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/12/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

5021 

8021A 

8021A 

8021/\ 

8021/\ 

8021/\ 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Soil 
3/10199 

RMB 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 • 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 
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I 

4 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 
• 

)LELA PLANT 
~THERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
:::IRCLE DRIVE 
EN BAY WI 54304 

1rt Date 22-Mar-99 

b Code 
nple ID 

Analyte 

5024805H 

Sl02B 

4-Chlorotoluene 

2,2-DCP, cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropane 

I ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutad iene 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobcnzenc 

I ,2 ,3-Trichlorobenzenc 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result Units 

38 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

33000 

66 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

2.3 

4.1 

2.1 

2 

2.2 

2.2 

2.2 

43 

27 

2.3 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

2.4 

2.2 

3.9 

4.2 

6.2 

4.8 

5 

3.4 

3.3 

7 

7 

2.8 

7.1 

3.6 

5.1 

51 

5.4 

2 .\ 

2 

4.6 

19 

2.4 

3.8 

4.7 

7.8 

14 

7.1 

6.7 

7.2 

7.4 

7.2 

14 

9.1 

7.6 

7.5 

9.3 

12 

8 

7.3 

13 

14 

II 

16 

17 

II 

II 

23 

23 

9.2 

24 

12 

17 

17 

18 

7.6 

6.7 

15 

65 

8 

13 

16 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115/99 

3115/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

311 5199 

3115199 

3115/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115/99 

3/15/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802!A 

8021A 

8021 i\ 

8021.·\ 

802 I i\ 

8021A 

8021,\ 

8021A 

8021A 

8021/\ 

8021A 

8021A 

Soil 
3110/99 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly. WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 
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U~S. Analytical Lab 

\~!COLE LA PLANT 
'JORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
:J54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
:JREEN BAY WI 54304 

~eport Date 22-Mar-99 

:Lab Code 
:sample ID 

Analyte. 

5024805H 
Sl02B 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

norganic 

General 

50248051 
S201B 

Solids Percent 

)rganic 

VOC's 
Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec0Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

2,2-DCP, cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzcne 

Dichlorodinuoromcthane 

I ,2-Dichloroethanc 

I, 1-Dichloroethanc 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis- I ,2-0ichloroethene 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropanc 

85.4 

<50 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

5.6 

2.7 

5.9 

3.1 

2.7 

2.3 

4.8 

2.5 

2.2 

2.5 

5 

2.8 

7.3 

2.4 

2.3 

4.1 

2.1 

2 

2 2. 

2.2 

2.2 

4.3 

2.7 

2.3 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

2.4 

19 

9 

20 

10 

8.9 

7.7 

16 

8.4 

7.2 

8.2 

17 

9.2 

24 

7.9 

7.8 

14 

7.1 

67 

7.2 

7.4 

7.2 

14 

9./ 

7.6 

7.5 

9.3 

/2 

8 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

. An_~l~'s~ _ gc -~ode 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/15/99 

3115199 

8021A 

8021A 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/12/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/1 5/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

5021 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021 A 

8021 A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021 i\ 

8021:\ 

8021:\ 

802 I A 

802/,\ 

8021A 

802/A 

802/A 

802/A 

8021A 

Soil 

3/10199 

CJR 
CJR 

Soil 

3/10/99 

RM8 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
em 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

CJ!Z 

CJI\ 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

4 

3 4 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

COLE LA PLANT 
)RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
4 CIRCLE DRIVE 
~EEN BAY WI 54304 

port Date 22-Mar-99 

--~-----~~-

ab Code 
ample ID 

50248051 

S201B 

I ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I ,I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane· 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

'Code 
:~pie ID 

50248051 
S301B 

;a me 

en era! 
Solids Percent 

nic 

OC's 
Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

7800 

88 

84 2 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<50 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

% 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

2.2 

3.9 

4.2 

6.2 

4.8 

5 

3.4 

3.3 

7 

7 

2.8 

7.1 

3.6 

5.1 

5.1 

5.4 

2.3 

2 

4.6 

19 

2.4 

3.8 

4.7 

5.6 

2.7 

5.9 

3.1 

2.7 

7.3 

13 

14 

II 

16 

17 

II 

II 

23 

23 

9.2 

24 

12 

17 

17 

18 

7.6 

6.7 

15 

65 

8 

13 

16 

19 

9 

20 

10 

8.9 

Project# 
Project 1\ a me 
Invoice# 

OH\10867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/l 5/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/1 5199 

3115199 

3115199 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3112/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

311 5/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Soil 

3110/99 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

Soil 

3!10/99 

R:--.m 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

24 

I 

2 

2 3 

4 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

ICOLE LA PLANT 
ORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
i4 CIRCLE DRIVE 
REEN BAY WI 54304 

port Date 22-Mar-99 

ab Code 
ample ID 

Analyte 

50248051 
S301B 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

2,2-0CP, cis- I ,2-0ichloroethene 

I ,2-0ibromo-3-chloropropane 

Oibromochloromethane 

l ,4-0ichlorobenzene 

I ,3-0ichlorobenzene 

l ,2-0ichlorobenzene 

Oichlorodifluoromethane 

I ,2-0ichloroethane 

l, 1-0ichloroethane 

I, 1-0ichloroethene 

cis-! ,2-0ichloroethene 

trans- I ,2-0ichloroethene 

I ,2-0ichloropropane 

l ,3-0ichloropropane 

Oi-isopropyl ether 

EOB (1,2-0ibromoethane) 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propy1benzene 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

34 

Result 

<25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

Units 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

2.3 

4.8 

2.5 

2.2 

2.5 

5 

2.8 

7.3 

2.4 

2.3 

4.1 

2.1 

2 

2.2 

2.2 

2.2 

4.3 

2.7 

2.3 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

2.4 

2.2 

3.9 

4.2 

6.2 

4.8 

3.4 

3.3 

7 

2.8 

7.1 

3.6 

5.1 

7.7 

16 

8.4 

7.2 

8.2 

17 

9.2 

24 

7.9 

7.8 

14 

7.1 

67 

7.2 

7.4 

7.2 

14 

91 

7.6 

7.5 

9.3 

12 

8 

73 

13 

14 

II 

16 

17 

II 

11 

23 

23 

9 2 

2-l 

12 

17 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15199 

3115199 

3115199 

3/15/99 

31!5199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3115/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

3/15/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Soil 
3/10/99 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

CJR 

4 

34 

4 

4 

I 

24 
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. U.S. Analytical Lab 

HCOLE LA PLANT 
!ORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
iREEN BAY WI 54304 

eport Date 22-Mar-99 

Jab Code 
;ampleiD 

50248051 
S301B 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1,1, !-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

b Code 
nple ID 

mrc 

OC's 
Benzene 

5024805K 
TWlOOA 

Bromo benzene 

Bromochloromethane 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotolucne 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethanc 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodi fl uoromethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<25 

< 25 

< 25 

< 25 

<50 

< 25 

<0.32 

< 0.32 

< 0.38 

< 0.33 

< 0.34 

< 0.23 

<0.47 

< 0.31 

< 0.13 

<0.4 

< 0.18 

<0.31 

< 0.31 

< 0 22 

< 0.37 

< 0.28 

< 0.29 

< 0.28 

<0.36 

< 0.34 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

uglkg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/kg 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugll 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug!l 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

5.1 

5.4 

2.3 

2 

4.6 

19 

2.4 

3.8 

4.7 

5.6 

2.7 

0.32 

0.32 

0.38 

0.33 

0.34 

0.23 

0.47 

0.31 

0.13 

04 

0.18 

0.31 

0.31 

022 

0.37 

0.28 

0.29 

0.28 

0.36 

0.34 

17 

18 

7.6 

6.7 

15 

65 

8 

13 

16 

19 

9 

l.l 

!.1 

l.3 

l.l 

1.1 

0.78 

1.6 

1 

0.42 

1.3 
0.59 

I 

073 

1.2 

0.92 

I 

0.92 

1.2 

l.3 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/15/99 

3115/99 

3115/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115/99 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

3115199 

3/15/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802\A 

8021A 

802\A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3!18/99 

3/18/99 

31!8/99 

3/18/99 

3'18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

Ji I 8/99 

31 I 8/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

802JA 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

S021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Soil 
3110199 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

Water 
3/10/99 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRl. 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

1090 Kennedy Ave. Kimberly. WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-173!! • 1-800-490-4902 
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US. Analytical Lab 

HCOLE LA PLANT 
lORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
1REEN BAY WI 54304 

.eport Date 22-Mar-99 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

5024805K 
TWIOOA 

1,1-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene · 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylcne 

o-Xylcnc 

110 

<0.39 

< 0.32 

<0.38 

< 0.38 

<0.56 

<0.28 

< 0.32 

< 0.35 

<0.34 

<0.27 

<0.34 

<0.31 

<0.29 

<0.31 

<0.88 

<0.3 

<0.35 

< 0.75 

<0.35 

< 0.41 

< 0.45 

< 0.45 

<0.37 

0.65 "J" 

< 0.15 

0.39 "J" 

<0.64 

< 0.15 

< 0.66 

< 0.32 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

Water 
3110/99 

-----~--------------------------- -- ----------·-· -------·-----------------------. ------------------··--
0.39 

0.32 

0.38 

0.38 

0.56 

0.28 

0.32 

0.35 

0.34 

0.27 

0.34 

0.31 

0.29 

0.31 

0.88 

0.3 

0.35 

0.75 

0.35 

0.35 

0.41 

0.45 

0.45 

0.37 

0.48 

0.15 

0.35 

0.64 

0.15 

0.66 

0.32 

1.3 

1.1 

1.3 

1.3 

1.9 

0.94 

1.1 

1.2 

1.1 

0.91 

1.1 

2.9 

1.2 

2.5 

1.2 

1.2 

1.4 

1.5 

1.5 

1.2 

1.6 

0.5 

1.2 

2.1 

0.49 

2.2 

1.1 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

8021A 

8021A 

802!A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

4 

I 

4 

I 

4 

I 

234 

I 

234 

2 4 
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_US. Analytical Lab 

fCOLE LA PLANT 
ORTHERN ENVIRONME?\TAL 
i4 CIRCLE DRIVE 
REEN BAY WI 54304 

~port Date 22-Mar-99 

__ . _______ -~!!alyte 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Jab Code 5024805L Sample Type Water 
3110/99 iample ID TW300A Sample Date 

rganic 
VOC's 

Benzene 

Bromo benzene 

Bromochloromethane 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Dibromochloromethane 

I A-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I , 1-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dich loroethene 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

l ,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB ( 1,2-Dibromoethanc) 

Ethyl benzene 

Hcxachlorobutadienc 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

< 0.32 

< 0.32 

< 0.38 

< 0.33 

<0.34 

< 0.23 

< 0.47 

< 0.31 

< 0.!3 

<0.4 

<0.18 

< 0.31 

< 0.31 

< 0.22 

< 0.37 

< 0.28 

< 0.29 

< 0.28 

< 0.36 

< 0.34 

< 0.39 

< 0.32 

< 0.38 

< 0.38 

< 0.56 

< 0.28 

< 0.32 

< 0.35 

< 0.34 

< 0.27 

< 0.34 

< 0.31 

< 0.29 

< 0.31 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugll 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugll 

ug/1 

0.32 

0.32 

0.38 

0.33 

0.34 

0.23 

0.47 

0.31 

0.13 

0.4 

0.18 

0.31 

0.31 

0.22 

0.37 

0.28 

0.29 

0.28 

0.36 

0.34 

0.39 

0.32 

0.38 

0.38 

0.56 

0.28 

0.32 

0.35 

0.34 

0.27 

0.34 

0.31 

0.29 

0.31 

!.I 

l.l 

1.3 

l.l 

l.l 

0.78 

!.6 

0.42 

1.3 

0.59 

0.73 

1.2 

0.92 

0.92 

1.2 

u 
u 
l.l 

l.3 

u 
!.9 

0.94 

Ll 

1.2 

1.1 

0.91 

Ll 

3/!8/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

80211\ 

8021A 

8021 A 

8021A 

8021/\ 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 *. FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

2 

2 4 

2 4 

4 
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US. Analytical Lab 

:rcOLE LA PLANT 
·oRTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
rREEN BAY WI 54304 

eport Date 22-Mar-99 

--------~~~--------

Project# 
Project 1'\ a me 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEJ\' BAY 
E24805 

Lab Code 5024805L Sample Type Water 
3/10/99 'ample ID TW300A Sample Date 

============~---------------_:c.:.:·:.:=::--==----. ------._._.-_----===-c::..-::- ·- ····--·-·-----=-::=:·--·--· 
Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

abCode 
1mple ID 

5024805M 
TWSOOA 

~arne 

VOC's 
Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethanc 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

1,2-Dibrbmo-3-chloropropane 

3.2 

2.7 

<0.88 

<0.3 

< 0.35 

<0.75 

< 0.41 

< 0.45 

< 0.45 

< 0.37 

< 0.48 

<0.15 

< 0.35 

<0.64 

< 0.15 

<0.66 

< 0.32 

< 6.4 

< 6.4 

< 7.6 

< 6.6 

< 6.8 

<4.6 

<9.4 

< 6.2 

< 2.6 

<8 

<36 

< 6.2 

< 6.2 

<4.4 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugll 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugl\ 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

0.88 

0.3 

0.35 

0.75 

0.35 

0.35 

0.41 

2.9 

1.2 

2.5 

1.2 

1.2 

1.4 

0.45 1.5 

0.45 1.5 

0.3 7 1.2 

0.48 1.6 

0.15 0.5 

0.35 1.2 

0.64 2.1 

0.15 0.49 

0.66 2.2 

0.32 1.1 

6.4 

6.4 

7.6 

6.6 

() 8 

46 

<) 4 

() 2 

c (J 
8 

3 (> 

6.2 

62 

4.4 

22 20 

22 20 

26 20 

22 20 

22 20 

16 20 

32 20 

20 20 

SA 20 

26 20 

12 20 

21 20 

21 20 

15 20 

3118199 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/l8/99 

3/l8/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118199 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118199 

3/18/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3118199 

3/18/99 

3/!8/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3118199 

3118199 

3/!8/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

31! 8/99 

3/18/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021 A 

8021A 

S021A 

8021.'\ 

8021A 

802IA 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 

WI DNR Lab Certification #445027660 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

234 

234 

24 

- -----···-·-·- ... ····-- . --- ----·· 

Water 
3/10/99 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DR!. 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

2 

2 4 

I 

4 
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, 

U.S"f. Analytical Lab 

~OLE LA PLAJ\!T 
RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
CIRCLE DRIVE 

-:EN BAY WI 54304 

.ort Date 22-Mar-99 

Analyte 

tb Code 
mple ID 

5024805M 

TWSOOA 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

l ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

I ,2-Dichloroethane 

l, 1-Dichloroethane 

1 ,1-Dichloroethene 

cis-] ,2-Dich1oroethene 

trans-] ,2-Dichloroethene 

1 ,2-Dich1oropropane 

2 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropy1 ether 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethy1benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropy1benzene 

p-Isopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I ,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,I ,1-Trichloroethane 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

T rich lorolluoromethanc 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzenc 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

14 "J" 

76 

190 

<7.4 

< 5.6 

< 5.8 

< 5.6 

< 7.2 

< 6.8 

< 7.8 

< 7.6 

< 7.6 

< 11 

< 5.6 

<6.4 

<7 

< 6.8 

<5.4 

< 6.8 

<6.2 

< 5.8 

< 6.2 

<18 

< 6.1 

<7 

<15 

<7 

< 8.2 

<9 

<9 

<7.4 

<3 

<7 

< 13 

<3 

<13 

<6.4 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugll 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

7.4 

5.6 

5.8 

5.6 

7.2 

6.8 

7.8 

6.4 

7.6 

7.6 

II 

5.6 

6.4 

7 

6.8 

5.4 

6.8 

6.2 

5.8 

6.2 

18 

6.1 

7 

15 

7 

7 

8.2 

9 

9 

7.4 

10 

3 

7 

13 

3 

13 

6.4 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

Water 

3/10/99 
------ ------------- -------~-------

24 20 

18 20 

19 20 

18 20 

24 20 

26 20 

26 20 

22 20 

26 20 

26 20 

38 20 

19 20 

21 20 

24 20 

22 20 

18 20 

22 20 

21 20 

20 20 

21 20 

58 20 

20 20 

24 20 

50 20 

24 20 

24 20 

28 20 

30 20 

30 20 

24 20 

32 20 

10 20 

24 20 

42 20 

10 20 

44 20 

22 20 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/l 8/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3118/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3118199 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

3/18/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

24 

l 

4 

4 

4 

I 

234 

24 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

HCOLE LA PLANT 
JORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
iREEN BAY WI 54304 

:eport Date 22-Mar-99 

-------·----~~ 
Lab Code 
Sample ID 

5024805N 
TW200B 

Result 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

Water 
311 1/99 

-~ ----------------------- ------- ·- ----·- ------.- ---- --·---- -------------------- ---------------~----------. ----- ----···- . - ·-- --------------

Jrganic 
VOC's 

Benzene 

Bromo benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

tert-Butylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,)-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichloroditluoromethanc 

I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I ,1-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropane 

2 ,2-Dichloropropanc 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromocthanc) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexach lorobutadicnc 

lsopropylbenzenc 

p-lsopropyl toluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

<0.32 

< 0.32 

< 0.38 

<0.33 

<0.34 

<0.23 

<0.47 

0.33 "J" 

9.3 

< 0.13 

<0.4 

<0.18 

<0.31 

<0.31 

<0.22 

< 0.37 

< 0.28 

< 0.28 

< 0.29 

< 0.28 

< 0.36 

<0.34 

<0.39 

< 0.38 

< 0.38 

< 0.56 

< 0.32 

< 0.35 

< 0.34 

< 0.27 

< 0.34 

< 0.31 

<0.29 

< 0.31 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug!I 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

0.32 1.1 

0.32 1.1 

0.38 1.3 

0.33 1.1 

0.34 1.1 

0.23 0.78 

0.47 1.6 

0.31 I 

0.13 0.42 

0.4 1.3 

0.18 0 59 

0.31 

0.31 

0.22 0.73 

0.37 1.2 

0.28 0.92 

0.28 0.94 

0.29 

0.28 0.92 

0.36 

0.34 

0.39 

0.32 

0.38 

0.38 

0.56 

0.32 

0.35 

0.34 

0.27 

0 34 

0.31 

0.29 

0.31 

1.2 

13 

1.3 

1.1 

1.3 

13 

1.9 

1.1 

1.2 

I I 

0.91 

I 

3117/99 

3117/99 

3117/99 

3117/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117199 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117199 

3117199 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

8021A 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

8021A 

802IA 

8021 ;\ 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

8021,\ 

son-\ 
802 I,\ 

8021A 

8021A 

go2J.-\ 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

1090 Kennedy Ave. Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 
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.. 

~u.s~ Analytical Lab 

\/!COLE LA PLANT 
\lORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
)54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
:JREEN BAY WI 54304 

leport Date 23-Mar-99 

Analyte 

I 
jLab Code 
!Sample ID 

5024805N 
TW200B 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I ,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2 ,3-Trichlorobenzene 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane 

I ,I ,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

a-Xylene 

L.ab Code 
)ample ID 

rganic 
VOC's 

50248050 
TW300B 

Benzene 

Bromo benzene 

Bromod ich Ioromethane 

tert -B u tylbenzene 

sec-B utylbenzene 

n-Butylbenzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobcnzenc 

Chloroethanc 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

2-Chlorotoluenc 

4-Chlorotoluene 

I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

Result 

2.2 "J" 

< 0.3 

<0.35 

< 0.75 

> 200 

0.41 "]" 

41 

< 0.41 

< 0.45 

< 0.45 

<0.37 

<0.15 

<0.35 

<0.64 

<0.15 

< 0.66 

< 0.32 

< 0.32 

< 0.32 

< 0.38 

< 0.33 

< 0.34 

< 023 

< 0.47 

< 0.31 

< 0.13 

< 0.4 

<0.18 

< 0.31 

< 0.31 

< 0.22 

Units 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugll 

ug-'1 

ug'l 

ug I 

ug '1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ugil 

ug/1 

ug!\ 

ug/1 

Project# OHM0867 
Proiect Name GREEN BAY 
Invoice# E24805 

LOD LOQ Dil Run Date Method Analyst QC Code 

0.88 

0.3 

0.35 

0.75 

0.35 

0.35 

0.41 

0.45 

0.45 

0.37 

0.48 

0.15 

0.35 

0.64 

0.15 

0.66 

0.32 

0.32 

0.32 

0 38 

0.33 

0.34 

0.23 

047 

0.31 

0.13 

0.4 

0.18 

0.31 

0.31 

022 

2.9 

!.2 

2.5 

!.2 

!.2 

1.4 

!.5 

!.5 

1.2 

!.6 

0.5 

!.2 

2.1 

0.49 

2.2 

!.1 

1.1 

1.1 

1.3 

1.1 

1.1 

0.78 

1.6 

0.42 

1.3 

0.59 

I 

I 

0.73 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117199 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3117/99 

3/!7/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117199 

3117/99 

3117/99 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

8021A 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

8021A 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

802IA 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

31!7/99 

31!7/99 

3/17/99 

31!7/99 

31!7/99 

31!7/99 

3/!7/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

31!7/99 

31!7/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802\A 

8021A 

802\A 

802\A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802\A 

8021A 

Water 
3/11199 

DRL 
DRL 
DRL 
DRL 

DRL 
DRL 

DRL 
DRL 
DRL 
DRL 

DRL 

DRL 
DRL 
DRL 
DRL 
DRL 

DRL 

Water 

3/11/99 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

3 4 6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 13 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

3 4 6 13 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

(l 36 58 

6 36 58 

(, 36 58 

(, 36 58 

(j 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 5~136 • 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 • 1-800-490-4902 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

\fiCOLE LA PLANT 
\fORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
)54 CIRCLE DRIVE 
3REEN BAY WI 54304 

~eport Date 23-Mar-99 

Analyte 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

50248050 
TW300B 

Dibromochloromethane 

I ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

I ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

I ,2-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethane 

I, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene 

I ,2-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

Di-isopropyl ether 

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-Jsopropyltoluene 

Methylene chloride 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

I ,3-DCP, Tetrachloroethene 

Tetrach1oroethene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

I, I, 1-Trichloroethane 

I, I ,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

T richlorofl uoromethanc 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Vinyl Chloride 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result 

<0.37 

<0.28 

<0.28 

<0.29 

<0.28 

< 0.36 

< 0.34 

<0.39 

<0.32 

< 0.38 

< 0.38 

< 0.56 

< 0.32 

<0.35 

<0.34 

< 0.27 

< 0.34 

<0.31 

< 0.29 

<0.31 

2. I "J" 

29 

<0.3 

< 0.35 

< 0.75 

0 78 "J" 

< 0.4 I 

< 0.45 

< 0.45 

< 0 37 

< 0.48 

< 0.15 

< 0.35 

<0.64 

<0.15 

<0.66 

< 0.32 

Units 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

LOD LOQ Dil Run Date Method Analyst QC Code 

0.37 1.2 

0.28 0.92 

0.28 0.94 

0.29 

0.28 0.92 

0.36 1.2 

0.34 1.3 

0.39 1.3 

0.32 1.1 

0.38 1.3 

0.38 1.3 

0.56 1.9 

0.32 1.1 

0.35 1.2 

0.34 1.1 

0.27 0.91 

0.34 1.1 

0.31 

0.29 

0.31 I 

0.88 2.9 

0.3 

0.35 1.2 

0.75 2.5 

0.35 1.2 

0.35 1.2 

0.41 1.4 

0.45 I .5 

0.45 1.5 

0.37 1.2 

0.48 1.6 

0.15 0.5 

0.35 1.2 

0.64 2.1 

0.15 0.49 

0.66 2.2 

0.32 1.1 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3/17/99 

3117/99 

3/17/99 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

802lA 

8021A 

8021A 

8021A 

8021/1 

8021/\ 

8021:\ 

8021 r\ 

8021:\ 

8021A 

8021A 

8021/\ 

8021A 

8021A 

Water 
3/11199 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

DRL 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

3 4 6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 56 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

3 4 6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 85 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 

6 36 58 
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• VS. Analytical Lab 

COLE LA PLANT 
>RTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
4 CIRCLE DRIVE 
~EEN BAY WI 54304 

port Date 22-Mar-99 

LOD Limit of Detection 

Code 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

13 

36 

56 

58 

Units 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

"J" Flag: Analytc detected between LOD and LOQ 

Comment 

All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample. 

The duplicate RPD failed to meet acceptable QC limits. 

The spike recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits. 

The check standard failed to meet acceptable QC limits. 

The surrogate recovery failed to meet acceptable QC limits. 

Result exceeded linear range of calibration. 

The sample failed to contain the required surrogates. 

Result not confirmed. 

Insufficient sample to reanalyze. 

Authorized Signature ~ 
? 

OHM0867 
GREEN BAY 
E24805 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

1090 Kennedy Av(•, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 
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a Nonnern Enuironmentar 
0 7214 W. Venture Ct. 

Mequon, WI 53092 
414-241·3133 
FAX 414·241·8222 

Check office originating request 

PrDH~Of3&1 

0 372 West County Road D 
New Brighton. MN 55112 
612-635·9100 
FAX 612·635·0643 

50L~06 
Task No: 

/66 
PrOJect Location: 

(City) Crf'~r; ,Bu; 
ProJect Mar.ager: 

lt!l]d!~ 
~ 
[:V.-?e 

Sampler: 
N'"!rolt !t~ ?16/; I (name) 

Sampler: 
(Signature) fJd.J d .~fJhrz:l-

Samplmg Date(s): 
3· 10-91 

Reports to be 
Sent to: /J;(ak ).<:?17/d•"lf 

Collection No. ol Containers. Lab Sample No. Size & Type ID No. Dale Time 

~::6 A .3/0;A 3 -/() ·99 85~;" i- "'/On'JI 1-pk,!Jt., 

8 5JMA 9"1<? 

e 6.30IA 96() 

D S"'rJ.< A j(J;<.O 

E 55CJ/A !030 \1 

h .)51 ;()"'/() !-1uml 

G AS .?I !3?Ji " 
tl Sia:l 8 /.J"'/0 I-1()1'YJI l·pl~h(. 

:I. SrXol/3 ;:A 3d- i 
::J 53tJI 6 "/ i3d0 ~ 

Packed for Shipping)y: Comments: 

F/('CIS<! 

954 Circle Driver 
Green Bay, WI 5430 
920·592·8400 
FAX 920·592·8444 

0 330 South 4th Avenue 
Park Falls, WI 54552 
715·762·1544 
FAX 715-762·1844 

0 1203 Storbeck Drive 
Waupun. WI 53963 
920·324-8600 
FAX 920·324·3023 

Laboratory: 
t1 -s .. A??&~ l4h&~ I Sample Integrity· To be ~eted by receiving lab 

Seal intact upon receipt "nr 
Wisconsin DNR 

,_, 
Method of shipment ~ ;... 

Certification #: .i.j-'1_") tJ ~ 1 u (; {) Contents Temperature _(_,lj( _/ _l:/' ./ oc Refrigerator No. 

No: _1_Q_~}_ 8 

O 217 S. 7th Street Suite 208 
Brainerd. MN 5640 1 
218·825-9001 
FAX 218·825·9002 

··----- --- ··-·--·-

---Laboratory 
Contact: J,,_'Y}_ ?iev«J!J ANALYSES REQUESTED 

--··· .. 

Price Quote: '0 '0 0 - -0 0 0 
.s::: .s::: (\J (\J ;:-
a; a; 0 0 (\J 

TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED OJ OJ 0 :::; :::; 
"0 "0 OJ 

D Normal [RJ Rush . . J.) i!j 
"0 "0 0 0 "0 "0 
Jl ~ .s::: .s::: 0 0 "0 a; a; .s::: .s::: 0 '6 '6 :::; :::; a; a; .s::: 

cl1 0 0 2 :::; Qj 

.5 ·/~-91 ~;Mjll· 
:::; :::; ~ ~ ~ 

:::; 
Date Needed [ [ ~ ~ 

~ 
~ 

~ ~ 
0 0 X u 

~ Description Preservative f- 0 u I a: a: ll.J > 0 ~ .0 Water Soil Other 0 <.9 CD 0.. > 0.. 

x IC~ >< i I I ! 

X * (~Cl! /' A A' ,(J _Q r-- ·-· 

X 2<" i 
:X 'X I ---

X 'V' :X. I 
>< MI#JIJtYJ! J ;C;;. ·-*- ~ ..AI\ jL _.. 

X .t * c_ ;uy A" J.. 

;<' /(/3 X I 

X I y: [-.. 
X v ?< I ----

!Jt)/d .A.s·; r: As·z t:(IJd So?o.:?A c:tt?!d J. f/C C)tr NJ...G re C(:'t ~·,;.7.S rt".s·.wll:s· CJ,c 
I 7"( (/.. f YJI! lie>) (A/,rc!~) 

Shipment D{te: #Je- resr c.•F #Jt!- '!!;£'(/ " .?< . .t.!:dt'l"" s· """'??ks· . 

3 -;/- ~ I W~/q~ (l 'Jfi\..(IJ A-S I A-S~ r~~~A ~ 10~--~ 
Relinquished B Dale: 

?- r( 
Relinquished By: Date: Relinquished By: Date: 

/-y'~{_ -. --··-- -·· ------------. --
CompanCi.k T[j..--,; Tim/"CC' p Company: Time: Company: Time: 

--
Receive~(l};J~J Da'o// I Received By: Dale: Received By: Date: 

/\ . G --
Company~;~~ TiiOtl~ Company: Time: Company: Time: 

., 
• 



- , .. , "'"' 11 CIIVIfUIIIIII:Ulal 
0 1214 W Venture Ct. 

Mequon. WI 53092 
414 -24 1-3 133 
FAX 414 -241-8222 

Ct1eck office originating reques t 

0 372 West County Road 0 
New Brighton, MN 55 112 
612-635-9100 
FAX 6 t 2-635-0643 

602J-lJo5 

~ :::,~ 
Green Bay. WI 5430) 
920-592-8400 
FAX 920-592-8444 

~ 

0 330 South 4th Avenue 
Park Falls. WI 54552 
715-762-1544 
FAX 715-762-1844 

0 1203 Storbeck Drive 
Waupun WI 53963 
920-324-8600 
FAX 920-324-3023 

ProJ~7~ 1-jq O' A .· ~ Task No Laboratory: 1 ' . L . A 1 i. •, - / Sample Integrity- To be ~leted i)y recc'v"'9 IDb 

0 

No: 1 0 8 ~9 ------, . 
217 S. 7th Street Swtc 20tl 
Bratnerd. MN 56401 
2 18-825·9001 
FAX 218·825-9002 

! kiM 11-? ft!'l /c:JO /./ ·J . /tn4 //'-.Z.L<' .n Sealintactuponreceipt ~~.,. no 
Protect Localton : /I /1 Wisconsin DNR -./ Method ol shipment _ ifi?. t'-'M- .. ___ ... 
~-~c~l!y~) _ _ _ ~(~~)~~~r~~~~·~~~L?~~~~·L/L·-----------4-C_er_ti_lic_a_tio_n_ff_: _~~if~j~d~?~~- LJ· 1~,ij,bL,o~· --~_c_o_n_te_n_ts_T_em_pe_ra_t_ur_e_~~;~z· ~~-··~~-~- -"C_R_ef_n~ge_r,_at_or_N_o_. _-_··---------------
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